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FINANCIAL HISTORY & PROJECTIONS 
 2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E 2025E 

Revenue (CAD m) 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Y-o-y growth n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 

EBIT (CAD m) -20.69 -38.66 -41.34 -27.00 -24.00 -19.00 

EBIT margin n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 

Net income (CAD m) -20.64 -31.64 -30.93 -25.00 -23.55 -18.85 

EPS (diluted) (CAD) -0.69 -0.73 -0.49 -0.39 -0.35 -0.26 

DPS (CAD) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

FCF (CADm) -9.17 -23.55 -27.30 -21.48 -19.10 -15.10 

Net gearing -105.7% -110.0% -113.9% -118.0% -138.7% -157.6% 

Liquid assets (CAD m) 14.03 83.90 59.47 37.93 18.78 13.62 

 

RISKS 
Risks include, but are not limited to development, regulatory, competition and 
financial risks. 

 

 

COMPANY PROFILE 
Founded in 2017, Cardiol Therapeutics Inc is a 
Canadian biotech company focused on the 
research and development of new drugs to 
treat heart diseases. The lead drug candidate, 
CardiolRx™ (cannabidiol) oral solution, is 
undergoing a US phase II mutli-centre open-
label pilot study in 25 patients with recurrent 
pericarditis and a multi-national phase II study 
in 100 patients with acute myocarditis. 

  
MARKET DATA  As of 18 Jan 2024 

Closing Price USD 1.06 
Shares outstanding 64.10m 
Market Capitalisation USD 67.94m 
52-week Range USD 0.45 / 1.19 
Avg. Volume (12 Months) 159,603 
    
Multiples 2022 2023E 2024E 
P/E n.a. n.a. n.a. 
EV/Sales n.a. n.a. n.a. 
EV/EBIT n.a. n.a. n.a. 
Div. Yield 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
  
STOCK OVERVIEW  
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COMPANY DATA  As of 30 Sep 2023 

Liquid Assets CAD 40.54m 
Current Assets CAD 42.45m 
Intangible Assets CAD 0.23m 
Total Assets CAD 43.05m 
Current Liabilities CAD 8.03m 
Shareholders’ Equity CAD 34.87m 
  
SHAREHOLDERS  
MMCAP International Inc  5.2% 
Management and Directors 4.4% 
Advisorshares Investments LLC 1.7% 
Mirae Asset Global Investments Co Ltd 1.7% 
Freefloat & others 86.9% 
 

 

Cardiol Therapeutics (Cardiol) has completed >50% of patient recruitment
for CardiolRx™’s two lead indications, acute myocarditis (AM) and 
recurrent pericarditis (RP). Enrolment of the plann ed 100 patients for the 
ongoing international phase II trial in AM is progressing rapidly. Enrolment 
of the planned 25 patients for the ongoing phase II  pilot study in RP has 
taken some time to gain traction. However, we now e xpect enrolment to 
progress faster leading to 100% completion within t he next few weeks. We 
anticipate the company will report topline results in early Q2 2024 and meet 
with the FDA shortly thereafter to obtain approval for immediate initiation 
of a phase III trial. The announcement of this data  would be a major near-
term catalyst for the stock. We continue to see Cardiol as an attractive 
investmen t opportunity. We reiterate our Buy recommendation and price 
target of USD 3.60 (€3.30). 
 

Rapidly progressing proof-of-concept international phase II study in AM 
patients; >50% enrolment rate achieved in January 2 024   The ongoing phase 
II study (ARCHER) investigating the safety, tolerability, and efficacy of 
CardiolRx™ in 100 AM patients at major cardiac centres in North America, Latin 
America, Europe, and Israel is in our view on track to achieve 100% recruitment 
in early Q3 2024 and to publish headline results in H2 2024. The company has 
completed enrolment at >35 clinical sites and recruitment is ahead of schedule. 
The primary endpoints of the trial, which will be evaluated after 12 weeks of 
double-blind therapy, consist of the following cardiac magnetic resonance (CMR) 
imaging measures: left ventricular function (global longitudinal strain) and 
myocardial fibrosis (extra-cellular volume fraction). 
 

Phase II RP study gaining momentum; >50% enrolment rate achi eved in 
November 2023   Cardiol has raised the number of sites participating in the pilot 
phase II RP study (MAvERIC-Pilot) in the US to a total of 8, all of which are 
actively enrolling patients. These sites include the prestigious Cleveland Clinic, 
the Massachusetts General Hospital, and the Mayo Clinic. (p.t.o.) 
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We expect Cardiol to complete 100% patient enrolment within the next few weeks. 
According to the study design, the assessment period for the primary endpoint of patient-
reported pericarditis pain using an 11-point numeric rating scale (NRS) is 8 weeks. We 
therefore see the company on track to publish the topline results in early Q2 2024 and meet 
with the FDA shortly after to share the new findings and request permission to immediately 
initiate a phase III trial. We note that the lead investigator in Cardiol’s RP phase II study is Dr 
Allan L. Klein (Cleveland Clinic), who also led the pivotal trial of rilonacept (Arcalyst®), the 
first and only FDA-approved therapy to treat RP (approved in March 2021). He is therefore a 
pericarditis expert who knows how to successfully run a trial which meets FDA registration 
requirements. 
 

Additional preclinical evidence supports cannabidio l’s positive effect on diastolic 
heart failure (DHF)’s underlying inflammation and f ibrosis    Cardiol is developing CRD-
38, a novel subcutaneously administered formulation (SUBQ) of cannabidiol targeting the 
inflammation and fibrosis typically associated with DHF. This formulation is intended to 
improve cannabidiol’s bioavailability in the blood compared to the current oral formulation, 
thus enabling more cannabidiol to reach the heart. The company’s partner TecSalud 
presented new preclinical data at the Heart Failure Society of America Annual Scientific 
Meeting 2023. The data demonstrated that CRD-38 SUBQ slowed increases in body weight 
and heart weight, and prevented increases in key cardiac inflammatory and remodelling 
markers (e.g. BNP, IL-10 and VAT/SAT ratio) in a model of heart failure with preserved 
ejection fraction (i.e. left ventricle ejection fraction ≥50%). Left ventricle (LV) ejection 

fraction (EF) is defined as the percentage of blood volume the heart’s LV can eject with each 
heart contraction divided by the volume of blood when the LV is maximally filled. This 
encouraging data validates the results of the company’s previous preclinical work 
investigating CRD-38 SUBQ’s cardioprotective effect on DHF (see: “Cardioprotective effect 
of cannabidiol in a non-ischemic model of heart failure”, Lozano et al., 2020; “Cannabidiol 
inhibits and also promotes reversal of mechanisms leading to cardiac fibrosis”, 
Krishnamoorthi et al., 2022). At the present preclinical development stage, we estimate the 
company will require an additional 6-12 months to lock the final formulation and prepare to 
enter clinical development. 
 

P&L KPI OVERVIEW OF 9M/23 RESULTS 

9M 2023 financial results roughly as expected    The company reported EBIT of  
CAD -21.8m (FBe: CAD -22.0m; 9M 2022: CAD -32.2m). The substantial OPEX decline YoY 
chiefly reflects lower administrative and R&D expenses for the two ongoing phase II clinical 
trials of CardiolRx™ in RP and AM compared to significant OPEX for the large LANCER 
study during 9M 2022. Thanks to a solid cash position and the high interest rate level, the 
company recorded strong positive net interest income of CAD 1.6m (FBe: CAD 450k; 9M/22: 
CAD 653k). The other financial result came in at CAD -325k (FBe: CAD 0; 9M/22: CAD 8.2m) 
chiefly due to a non-cash change in derivative liabilities of CAD -390k (FBe: CAD 0; 9M/22: 
CAD 4.7m) in connection with the quarterly revaluation of warrants. Derivative liabilities rose 
from CAD 420k at YE 2022 to CAD 810k at the end of September 2023. The warrants are 
exercisable at a price of USD 3.75 p/s, expire in November 2024 and are currently out of the 
money. The net loss was CAD -20.5m (FB: CAD-21.6m; 9M/22: CAD -23.4m).  

Table 1: P&L 9M/23 reported figures vs FB estimates and 9M/22 (KPIs) 

in CAD'000 9M/23 9M/23E Delta 9M/22 Delta
Revenue 0 0 - 0 -
EBIT -21,757 -22,000 - -32,241 -
margin - - - - -
Net interest income 1,590 450 - 653 -
Financial gain on foreign exchange & derivative lias. -325 0 - 8,172 -
Net income -20,491 -21,550 - -23,416 -  

Source: First Berlin Equity Research, Cardiol Therapeutics Inc 
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Revising net financial result forecasts following 9 M 2023 results   In light of the strong 
financial result due to the ongoing high-interest rate environment, we have increased our 
2023-2025 net interest forecast. These changes lead to higher net income. We have 
summarised the main changes for 2023-2025 in table 2 below. 

Table 2: Change to our FY 2023-2025 financial foreca sts (KPIs) 

Figures in CAD'000 old new Delta old new Delta old new Delta
Revenue 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 -
EBIT -27,000 -27,000 - -24,000 -24,000 - -19,000 -19,000 -
Net interest income 500 2,000 300.0% 300 450 50.0% 100 150 50.0%
Financial gain on foreign exchange & derivative lias. 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 -
Net income -26,500 -25,000 - -23,700 -23,550 - -18,900 -18,850 -

2024E2023E 2025E

 
Source: First Berlin Equity Research estimates 

9M 2023 cash flow    Operating cash flow amounted to CAD -18.7m (9M/22: CAD -14.7m) 
and was negatively impacted by high working capital due to a cash outflow for 
receivables/accrued liabilities of CAD -2.2m related to R& and clinical D trials expenses 
(9M/22: CAD 2.8m). The cash position declined by CAD 18.9m to CAD 40.5m (YE 2022: 
CAD 59.5m) and is sufficient to fund operations into 2026. 
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VALUATION MODEL 

Buy rating and price target confirmed    Cardiol's 9M 2023 financial results were roughly 
as expected and the company is well financed to execute its development strategy. We 
expect positive data from the ongoing pilot phase II study of CardiolRx™ in the RP indication 
in early Q2 2024, which could lead to the start of the phase III study shortly thereafter and 
trigger share price appreciation. In the AM indication, patient recruitment is progressing quite 
rapidly, which is also encouraging news. Our sum-of-the-parts valuation model still yields a 
price target for Cardiol of USD 3.60 (€3.30). We reiterate our Buy rating. 
 
Table 3: "Sum-of-the-parts" valuation model 

Compound Project1)
Patient 

Pop           
(K)

Treatment 
Cost              

(USD)

Market 
Size        

(USDM)

Market 
Share      

(%)

Peak 
Sales        

(USDM)

PACME 

Margin2)            

(%)

Discount 
Factor       

(%)

Market 

Exclusivity3)    

(years)

Time to 
Market   
(years)

CardiolRx™ RP - US USD 171.2M 40K 52,000 2,080.0M 18% 474.3M 30% 17.0% 7 4
CardiolRx™ AM - US USD 89.2M 54K 52,000 2,808.0M 18% 652.1M 20% 17.0% 7 6
CardiolRx™ AM - EU USD 34.0M 72K 18,000 1,296.0M 18% 322.9M 20% 17.0% 7 6
PACME PV USD 294.4M 6,184.0M 1,449.3M

Costs PV4) USD 63.6M
NPV USD 230.8M
Milestones PV USD 0.0M
Net cash (proforma) USD 42.9M
Fair Value USD 273.7M

Share Count (proforma)

Price Target USD 3.60
Price Target EUR 3.30 (based on EUR-USD exchange rate of 1.09)
1) A project typically refers to a specific indication or, where necessary or relevant, a combination between indication and geographic market

3) Remaining market exclusivity after the point of approval

4) Includes company-level R&D, G&A, Financing Costs and CapEx; COGS and S&M are factored into the PACME margin for each project

Present 
Value           

2) PACME (Profit After Costs and Marketing Expenses) reflects the company's profit share on future revenues. 
This share may be derived in the form of royalties (outsourced marketing/manufacturing) or operating EBITDA margin (in-house model), 
or some mix of both (depending on the specific parameters of partnership agreements)

75,948K
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CARDIOL'S R&D PIPELINE AND DESIGN OF ONGOING STUDIE S 
 
Figure 1: Snapshot of the R&D pipeline focusing on c ardiac diseases 

Eligible for 
Orphan Drug 
Designation

Heart Failure

Product Candidate
Pre-

clinical Phase I Phase II Phase III

Subcutaneous    
cannabidiol formulation

Indication

IND-
enabling

Recurrent 
Pericarditis

Acute Myocarditis

Undergoing pilot phase II  in 
the US

Undergoing multi-national 
phase II

CardiolRx™
(Cannabidiol - CBD)
Oral formulation

 

Source: First Berlin Equity Research, Cardiol Therapeutics Inc 

 
 
Figure 2: CardiolRx™ phase II ARCHER study design 

RANDO MISED 1:1  
DOUBLE BLIND

Clinic a l diagnosis of a c ute myoc a rditis

Cardiac Magnetic Resonance (CMR) or Endomyocardial biopsy

2.5 mg/kg to 10 mg/kg b.i.d

Prima ry Endp oint: improvement in C MR measures of  

myocarditis severity, after 12 weeks

(Extracellular Volume, Global Longitudinal Strain)

PLACEBO

 

Source: First Berlin Equity Research, Cardiol Therapeutics Inc 

 

 

Figure 3: Overview of the pilot phase II recurrent pericarditis study design 

Diagnosis of at least two episodes of recurrent pericarditis

Pain with elevated CRP or pericardial inflammation by CMR

5.0 mg/kg to 10 mg/kg b.i.d

Prima ry endpoint: cha nge in patient-reported  

pericarditis pain from baseline to 8 weeks

Extension period with weaning off background therapy

Additional efficacy endpoints: pain and inflammatory markers out to 26 weeks
 

Source: First Berlin Equity Research, Cardiol Therapeutics Inc 
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INCOME STATEMENT 

All figures in CAD '000 2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E 2025E

Revenue 0 79 0 0 0 0

Cost of goods sold 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gross profit 0 79 0 0 0 0

General & Administrative -10,088 -27,873 -22,374 -16,000 -14,000 -11,000

Research & Development -10,603 -10,870 -18,962 -11,000 -10,000 -8,000

Total operating expenses (OPEX) -20,690 -38,744 -41,33 6 -27,000 -24,000 -19,000

Operating income (EBIT) -20,690 -38,664 -41,336 -27,000 -24,000 -19,000

Net financial result 42 1,998 4,000 2,000 450 150

Non-operating income/expenses 7 5,029 6,406 0 0 0

Pre-tax income (EBT) -20,641 -31,638 -30,931 -25,000 -23 ,550 -18,850

Income taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net income / loss -20,641 -31,638 -30,931 -25,000 -23,55 0 -18,850

Diluted EPS (CAD) -0.69 -0.73 -0.49 -0.39 -0.35 -0.26

Ratios

EBIT Margin on Revenue n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

EBITDA Margin on Revenue n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Net Margin on Revenue n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Expenses as % of OPEX

Sales & Marketing 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

General & Administrative 48.8% 71.9% 54.1% 59.3% 58.3% 57.9%

Research & Development 51.2% 28.1% 45.9% 40.7% 41.7% 42.1%

Y-Y Growth

Revenue n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Operating income n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Net income/ loss n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.  
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BALANCE SHEET 

All figures in CAD '000 2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E 2025E

Assets

Current Assets, Total 14,950 87,140 61,438 39,302 20,049 14,692

Cash and cash equivalents 14,025 83,899 59,470 37,935 18,782 13,619

Accounts receivables 220 407 480 460 450 420

Inventories 18 0 0 0 0 0

Other current assets 687 2,834 1,488 908 817 653

Non-Current Assets, Total 943 736 591 437 311 220

Property plant and equipment 479 356 296 227 185 179

Intangible assets 464 379 295 210 126 41

Total Assets 15,893 87,876 62,029 39,740 20,359 14,912

Shareholders' Equity & Debt

Current Liabilities, Total 2,518 11,565 9,805 7,572 6,80 0 6,262

Accounts payable 2,466 4,859 9,334 7,100 6,745 6,205

Derivative liabilities 0 6,661 420 420 0 0

Other current liabilities 52 45 50 52 55 57

Longterm Liabilities, Total 105 73 22 18 14 11

Other liabilities 105 73 22 18 14 11

Shareholders Equity 13,270 76,238 52,202 32,150 13,546 8, 639

Total Consolidated Equity and Debt 15,893 87,876 62,02 9 39,740 20,359 14,912

Ratios

Current ratio (x) 5.94 7.53 6.27 5.19 2.95 2.35

Quick ratio (x) 5.93 7.53 6.27 5.19 2.95 2.35

Net gearing -105.7% -110.0% -113.9% -118.0% -138.7% -157.6%

Book value per share (€) 0.44 1.76 0.84 0.50 0.20 0.12

Net debt -14,025 -83,899 -59,470 -37,935 -18,782 -13,619

Equity ratio 83.5% 86.8% 84.2% 80.9% 66.5% 57.9%  
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

All figures in CAD '000 2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E 2025E

Net income -20,641 -31,638 -30,931 -25,000 -23,550 -18,85 0

Interest, net -42 -1,998 -4,000 -2,000 -450 -150

Tax provision 0 0 0 0 0 0

Non-operating items -7 -5,029 -6,406 0 0 0

EBIT -20,690 -38,664 -41,336 -27,000 -24,000 -19,000

Depreciation and amortisation 230 220 220 213 207 201

EBITDA -20,461 -38,444 -41,116 -26,787 -23,793 -18,799

Derivative liability 0 -4,916 -6,241 0 -420 0

Share & warrant based payments 2,910 12,694 6,894 4,000 4,000 3,000

Changes in working capital 8,316 77 5,748 -1,632 -252 -344

Cash interest net 42 1,998 4,000 2,000 450 150

Other adjustments 63 5,052 3,495 1,000 1,000 1,000

Operating cash flow -9,129 -23,540 -27,220 -21,419 -19,0 15 -14,993

CapEx -41 -13 -75 -60 -80 -110

Free cash flow -9,170 -23,553 -27,295 -21,479 -19,095 -15 ,103

Other investments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cash flow from investing -41 -13 -75 -60 -80 -110

Debt Financing, net 0 0 0 0 0 0

Equity Financing, net 16,345 93,489 0 0 0 10,000

Other financiing activities -50 2,785 -54 -56 -58 -60

Cash flow from financing 16,295 93,438 -54 -56 -58 9,940

Net cash flows 7,125 69,885 -27,349 -21,535 -19,153 -5,16 3

Cash, start of the year 6,956 14,025 83,899 59,470 37,935 18,782

Impact of exchange rates on cash -56 -11 2,920 0 0 0

Cash, end of the year 14,025 83,899 59,470 37,935 18,782 13,619

Y-Y Growth

Operating Cashflow n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Free cashflow n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.  
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Person responsible for forwarding or distributing t his financial analysis: Martin Bailey 
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First Berlin Equity Research GmbH. First Berlin Equity Research GmbH shall be identified as the source in 
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AND TO ART. 37 OF COMMISSION DELEGATED REGULATION ( EU) NO 2017/565 (MIFID) II. 
First Berlin Equity Research GmbH (hereinafter referred to as: “First Berlin”) prepares financial analyses while taking the 
relevant regulatory provisions, in particular section 85 (1) sentence 1 of the German Securities Trading Act [WpHG], art. 20 (1) 
of Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of April 16, 2014, on market abuse (market 
abuse regulation) and art. 37 of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) no. 2017/565 (MiFID II) into consideration. In the 
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CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with art. 37 (1) of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) no. 2017/565 (MiFID) II and art. 20 (1) of Regulation 
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paragraph 2 lit. (b) of such article shall be designed to ensure that relevant persons engaged in different business activities 
involving a conflict of interests carry on those activities at a level of independence appropriate to the size and activities of the 
investment firm and of the group to which it belongs, and to the risk of damage to the interests of clients. 

In addition, First Berlin shall pursuant to Article 5 of the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/958 disclose in their 
recommendations all relationships and circumstances that may reasonably be expected to impair the objectivity of the financial 
analyses, including interests or conflicts of interest, on their part or on the part of any natural or legal person working for them 
under a contract, including a contract of employment, or otherwise, who was involved in producing financial analyses, 
concerning any financial instrument or the issuer to which the recommendation directly or indirectly relates. 

With regard to the financial analyses of Cardiol Therapeutics Inc. the following relationships and circumstances exist which may 
reasonably be expected to impair the objectivity of the financial analyses: The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with 
First Berlin reached an agreement with the Cardiol Therapeutics Inc. for preparation of a financial analysis for which 
remuneration is owed. 

Furthermore, First Berlin offers a range of services that go beyond the preparation of financial analyses. Although First Berlin 
strives to avoid conflicts of interest wherever possible, First Berlin may maintain the following relations with the analysed 
company, which in particular may constitute a potential conflict of interest: 

 The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin owns a net long or short position exceeding the 
threshold of 0.5 % of the total issued share capital of the analysed company; 

 The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin holds an interest of more than five percent in the 
share capital of the analysed company; 
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 The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin provided investment banking or consulting services 
for the analysed company within the past twelve months for which remuneration was or was to be paid; 

 The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin reached an agreement with the analysed company 
for preparation of a financial analysis for which remuneration is owed; 

 The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin has other significant financial interests in the 
analysed company; 

First Berlin F.S.B. Investment-Beratungsgesellschaft mbH (hereafter FBIB), a company of the First Berlin Group, holds a stake 
of under 0.5% of the shares in the company which has been covered in this analysis. The analyst is not subject to any 
restrictions with regard to his recommendation and is therefore independent, so that we believe there is no conflict of interest. 

With regard to the financial analyses of Cardiol Therapeutics Inc. the following of the aforementioned potential conflicts of 
interests  or the potential conflicts of interest mentioned in Article 6 paragraph 1 of the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 
2016/958 exist: The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin reached an agreement with the Cardiol 
Therapeutics Inc. for preparation of a financial analysis for which remuneration is owed. 

In order to avoid and, if necessary, manage possible conflicts of interest both the author of the financial analysis and First Berlin 
shall be obliged to neither hold nor in any way trade the securities of the company analyzed. The remuneration of the author of 
the financial analysis stands in no direct or indirect connection with the recommendations or opinions represented in the 
financial analysis. Furthermore, the remuneration of the author of the financial analysis is neither coupled directly to financial 
transactions nor to stock exchange trading volume or asset management fees. 

INFORMATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 64 OF THE GERMAN SE CURITIES TRADING ACT [WPHG], 
DIRECTIVE 2014/65/EU OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND  OF THE COUNCIL OF 15 MAY 2014 
ON MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND AMENDING DI RECTIVE 2002/92/EC AND DIRECTIVE 
2011/61/EU, ACCOMPANIED BY THE MARKETS IN FINANCIAL  INSTRUMENTS REGULATION (MIFIR, 
REG. EU NO. 600/2014). 
First Berlin notes that is has concluded a contract with the issuer to prepare financial analyses and is paid for that by the issuer. 
First Berlin makes the financial analysis simultaneously available for all interested security financial services companies. First 
Berlin thus believes that it fulfils the requirements of section 64 WpHG for minor non-monetary benefits. 

PRICE TARGET DATES 
Unless otherwise indicated, current prices refer to the closing prices of the previous trading day. 

AGREEMENT WITH THE ANALYSED COMPANY AND MAINTENANCE  OF OBJECTIVITY 
The present financial analysis is based on the author’s own knowledge and research. The author prepared this study without 
any direct or indirect influence exerted on the part of the analysed company. Parts of the financial analysis were possibly 
provided to the analysed company prior to publication in order to avoid inaccuracies in the representation of facts. However, no 
substantial changes were made at the request of the analysed company following any such provision. 

ASSET VALUATION SYSTEM 
First Berlin’s system for asset valuation is divided into an asset recommendation and a risk assessment. 

ASSET RECOMMENDATION 
The recommendations determined in accordance with the share price trend anticipated by First Berlin in the respectively 
indicated investment period are as follows: 

Category 1 2

Current market capitalisation (in €) 0 - 2 billion > 2 billion

Strong Buy¹ An expected favourable price trend of: > 50% > 30%

Buy An expected favourable price trend of: > 25% > 15%

Add An expected favourable price trend of: 0% to 25% 0% to 15%

Reduce An expected negative price trend of: 0% to -15% 0% to -10%

Sell An expected negative price trend of: < -15% < -10%

¹ The expected price trend is in combination with sizable confidence in the quality and forecast security of management.  

Our recommendation system places each company into one of two market capitalisation categories. Category 1 companies 
have a market capitalisation of €0 – €2 billion, and Category 2 companies have a market capitalisation of > €2 billion. The 
expected return thresholds underlying our recommendation system are lower for Category 2 companies than for Category 1 
companies. This reflects the generally lower level of risk associated with higher market capitalisation companies. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 
The First Berlin categories for risk assessment are low, average, high and speculative. They are determined by ten factors: 
Corporate governance, quality of earnings, management strength, balance sheet and financial risk, competitive position, 
standard of financial disclosure, regulatory and political uncertainty, strength of brandname, market capitalisation and free 
float. These risk factors are incorporated into the First Berlin valuation models and are thus included in the target prices. First 
Berlin customers may request the models. 

RECOMMENDATION & PRICE TARGET HISTORY 
Report 

No.: 
Date of 

publication 
Previous day closing 

price Recommendation Price 
target 

Initial 
Report 

11 April 2023 USD0.51 Buy USD3.60 

2 24 May 2023 USD0.68 Buy USD3.60 

3 30 August 2023 USD0.98 Buy USD3.60 

4 Today USD1.06 Buy USD3.60 

 
INVESTMENT HORIZON 
Unless otherwise stated in the financial analysis, the ratings refer to an investment period of twelve months. 

 
UPDATES 
At the time of publication of this financial analysis it is not certain whether, when and on what occasion an update will be 
provided. In general First Berlin strives to review the financial analysis for its topicality and, if required, to update it in a very 
timely manner in connection with the reporting obligations of the analysed company or on the occasion of ad hoc notifications. 
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The opinions contained in the financial analysis reflect the assessment of the author on the day of publication of the financial 
analysis. The author of the financial analysis reserves the right to change such opinion without prior notification. 

Legally required information regarding 

 key sources of information in the preparation of th is research report 

 valuation methods and principles 

 sensitivity of valuation parameters 

can be accessed through the following internet link : https://firstberlin.com/disclaimer-english-link/   

SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY: Bundesanstalt für Finanzdien stleistungsaufsicht (German Federal Financial Super visory 
Authority) [BaFin], Graurheindorferstraße 108,  53117 Bonn and Marie-Curie-Straße 24-28, 60439 Fran kfurt am Main 

EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY (DISCLAIMER) 
RELIABILITY OF INFORMATION AND SOURCES OF INFORMATI ON 
The information contained in this study is based on sources considered by the author to be reliable. Comprehensive verification 
of the accuracy and completeness of information and the reliability of sources of information has neither been carried out by the 
author nor by First Berlin. As a result no warranty of any kind whatsoever shall be assumed for the accuracy and completeness 
of information and the reliability of sources of information, and neither the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for 
passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be liable for any direct or indirect damage incurred through reliance on the 
accuracy and completeness of information and the reliability of sources of information. 

RELIABILITY OF ESTIMATES AND FORECASTS 
The author of the financial analysis made estimates and forecasts to the best of the author’s knowledge. These estimates and 
forecasts reflect the author’s personal opinion and judgement. The premises for estimates and forecasts as well as the author’s 
perspective on such premises are subject to constant change. Expectations with regard to the future performance of a financial 
instrument are the result of a measurement at a single point in time and may change at any time. The result of a financial 
analysis always describes only one possible future development – the one that is most probable from the perspective of the 
author – of a number of possible future developments. 

Any and all market values or target prices indicated for the company analysed in this financial analysis may not be achieved due 
to various risk factors, including but not limited to market volatility, sector volatility, the actions of the analysed company, 
economic climate, failure to achieve earnings and/or sales forecasts, unavailability of complete and precise information and/or a 
subsequently occurring event which affects the underlying assumptions of the author and/or other sources on which the author 
relies in this document. Past performance is not an indicator of future results; past values cannot be carried over into the future. 

Consequently, no warranty of any kind whatsoever shall be assumed for the accuracy of estimates and forecasts, and neither 
the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be liable for any 
direct or indirect damage incurred through reliance on the correctness of estimates and forecasts. 

INFORMATION PURPOSES, NO RECOMMENDATION, SOLICITATI ON, NO OFFER FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF SECURITIES 
The present financial analysis serves information purposes. It is intended to support institutional investors in making their own 
investment decisions; however in no way provide the investor with investment advice. Neither the author, nor First Berlin, nor 
the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be considered to be acting as an investment 
advisor or portfolio manager vis-à-vis an investor. Each investor must form his own independent opinion with regard to the 
suitability of an investment in view of his own investment objectives, experience, tax situation, financial position and other 
circumstances. 

The financial analysis does not represent a recommendation or solicitation and is not an offer for the purchase of the security 
specified in this financial analysis. Consequently, neither the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for passing on or 
distributing the financial analysis shall as a result be liable for losses incurred through direct or indirect employment or use of 
any kind whatsoever of information or statements arising out of this financial analysis. 

A decision concerning an investment in securities should take place on the basis of independent investment analyses and 
procedures as well as other studies including, but not limited to, information memoranda, sales or issuing prospectuses and not 
on the basis of this document. 

NO ESTABLISHMENT OF CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS 
By taking note of this financial analysis the recipient neither becomes a customer of First Berlin, nor does First Berlin incur any 
contractual, quasi-contractual or pre-contractual obligations and/or responsibilities toward the recipient. In particular no 
information contract shall be established between First Berlin and the recipient of this information. 

NO OBLIGATION TO UPDATE 
First Berlin, the author and/or the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall not be obliged to 
update the financial analysis. Investors must keep themselves informed about the current course of business and any changes 
in the current course of business of the analysed company. 

DUPLICATION 
Dispatch or duplication of this document is not permitted without the prior written consent of First Berlin. 

SEVERABILITY 
Should any provision of this disclaimer prove to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable under the respectively applicable law, then 
such provision shall be treated as if it were not an integral component of this disclaimer; in no way shall it affect the legality, 
validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions. 

APPLICABLE LAW, PLACE OF JURISDICTION 
The preparation of this financial analysis shall be subject to the law obtaining in the Federal Republic of Germany. The place of 
jurisdiction for any disputes shall be Berlin (Germany). 

NOTICE OF DISCLAIMER 
By taking note of this financial analysis the recipient confirms the binding nature of the above explanations. 

By using this document or relying on it in any manner whatsoever the recipient accepts the above restrictions as binding for the 
recipient. 

QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS 
First Berlin financial analyses are intended exclusively for qualified institutional investors. 

This report is not intended for distribution in the  USA and/or Canada.  


